Rule 2.33 - Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’'s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
DOSGL (2008) Realisations Limited (Formerly 2947379
Duffer of St George Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Court case number
Registry, Chancery Division
3884 of 2008
(full name of court)
(2) Insert full name(s) and We Stephen Gerard Clancy and David John Whitehouse
address{es) of administrators MCR
11 St James Square
Manchester
M2 6DN

* Delety riat . - .
e1e as appropriate attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date 9 January 2009

o v P

Igint Ad |h|strator

Dated c‘ \Ja\\.\ﬁf\,\ 2 oSy,
Contact Details: f .
You do not have to gi MCR
ou do not have to give any
contact information in the box 11 5t James Square

opposite but if you do, it will belp Manchester
Companles House to contact you if M2 6DN
there is a query on the form. The

contact information that you give A55
will be vislble to searches of the 29/01/2009
public record CoMPaNiES Hougg 334

Tel: 0161 827 9000

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADM 05021 - Statement of administrator’s proposals - form 2.17B8.doc




CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

Our ref: SGC/EQY/ES/DOS001/394258/10

11 5t James Square
Manchester M2 6DN

t +44 (0)161 827 9000
f +44 (0H61 827 9001

www.mcr.uk.com

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

When telephoning please ask for:
Emma Seaman

e-mall:
an@mer.uk.

Direct Dial:
0161 827 9012

9 January 2009
Dear Sirs
Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration) (‘the Company’)

I refer to my letter dated 20 November 2008 advising of my appointment as Joint Administrator of
the Company on 17 November 2008, together with my partner David John Whitehouse.

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:

a) rescuing the.company as a going concern, or
b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or
- C) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 a creditors meeting will not
be held because the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors.

As a creditor you can request that a meeting of creditors be convened. Any request must be made
within 12 days and supported by 10% of creditors in value. As there are strict formalities relating to
the procedures to be followed, please contact Emma Seaman urgently if you wish to make a request.

Please find attached my proposals and report to creditors. A proof of debt is enclosed in the
appendix of the report, which should be completed and sent to this office.

In the interim, should you have any queries please contact Emma Seaman of this office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Duffer of St George Limited

P izt

Joint Administrator
Enc

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents for the company and
without personal llabliity.

ADM 05006
MCR offices: Manchester « London - Portsmouth .
All the insolvency practitioners act without personal liability and unless otherwise stated are authorised by the insolvency Practitioners Association Z%I % i A

David Whitenouse, Philip Duffy, Andrew Stonernan, Paul Clark, Jason Godefoy, Stephen Clancy, Steven Muncaster, Paul Williams, Oavid Grier, Geolf Bouchier

AFFILIATE ~—




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

Duffer of St George Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
For the period from 17 November 2008 to 9 January 2009
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986

CORPORATE
HESsTRUCTURING

ADM 04150 N




Duffer of St George Limited {(In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court reference:

MCR

11 St James Square
Manchester

M2 6DN

Stephen Gerard Clancy

David John Whitehouse

17 November 2008

9 January 2008

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited trading as Alex
Lawrie Factors of Boston House, Little Green, Richmond,
Surrey TW9 1QE

No. 3884 of 2008

ADM (4150

CoORPORATE
RERTRUCTURING

T




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Background

3. Events leading up to the Administration

4, Purpose of the Administration

5. Progre§s of the Administration to date

6. Statement of Affairs

7. Joint Administrators’ remuneration

8. Dividend prospects / Prescribed Part

9, EC Regulation

10. Creditors’ meeting

11. End of the Administration

12. Joint Administrators’ proposals

13. Other matters

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Receipts and payments account

3. Statement of Affairs

4. Schedule of creditors

5. Schedule of Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs
6. Schedule of Joint Administrators’ post-appointment time costs
7. Form 2.21B creditor’s request for a meeting

8. Proof of debt form

ADM 04150

COoRPORATE
HERTRUGTURING




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2
2.3

2.4

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

36

3.7

3.8

3.9

INTRODUCTION

Stephen Gerard Clancy and David John Whitehouse of MCR were appointed Joint Administrators
of Duffer of St George Limited (‘Duffer’ and ‘the Company’) on 17 November 2008 by Lloyds TSB
Commercial Finance Limited ('Lioyds"), the holder of a qualifying floating charge under paragraph
14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the functions of
the Joint Administrators are being exercised by any of the Administrators.

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date.

BACKGROUND

Duffer was incorporated on 11 July 1994. Statutory information on the Company and a summary
of its financial position is included at Appendix 1.

The Directors of the Company are Edmund Prendergast, Marco Cairns and Simon Harris.
The Company traded in the manufacture and retail of workwear, footwear and outerwear.

Lloyds held a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company dated 15 July 2000,

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company was set up to manufacture workwear, footwear and outerwear, and traded through
the retail outlets of DSG Limited, based in London.

The designer brand did well on its own merits and the business was very profitable.

In early 2002, the Duffer sweatshirt became so popular that it was copled and plagiarised by
many traders. A decision was taken by the Directors of Duffer to remove all branding on the
clothing line and also to commence legal action against the copyists.

Due to the removal of the branding, sales declined and sngmf“ icant legal fees were incurred in
fighting the copyists through the high court.

The Company experienced trading difficulties for a number of years and at various times sought
to dispose of the business.

In 2006 a licensing arrangement was entered into with Itochu to promote the Duffer Brand in
Japan and a further licence was entered into with Sole Trader.

In August 2007 an agreement was reached with a major high street store to sell the ‘St George
by Duffer’ brand which they had been selling on an exclusive licence.

These licences, with their guaranteed royalties provided much needed funding for the business,
however, trading conditions continued to deteriorate and the Company had to trade under
extreme cash flow pressure.

Management at this time pressed for a sale of the business, and engaged the services of
accountants, Tenon. The Company was marketed widely particularly to the retail sector.

ADM 04150

EDRPC;RATR
REBTRUCTURING

-t




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

3.10

n

3.12

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Considerable interest was shown but no firm external offers were received. Interest in a
management buy-out was expressed by the management team.

The position culminated in a winding-up petition being served for unpaid PAYE/NI.

On 17 November 2008 the Intellectual Property, Stock and Book Debts were sold to Inhoco 3493
Limited (‘Inhoco’). The directors of Inhoco are E Prendergast and M Cairns and they are also
shareholders together with a company, Hannibal Beteiligungsmanagement GMBH.

On the same day that the sale completed Stephen Clancy and David Whitehouse were appointed
Joint Administrators.

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one or more of the following hierarchical
objectives:

¢ Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

» Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than wouid be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors,

The Joint Administrators were unable to rescue the Company as a going concern due to the time
frames afforded to them and the cash constraints within the business. Therefore, the second
objective was pursued.

The Joint Administrators have been successful in achieving the second objective. The assets of
the Company were sold which achieved a better result for the Company creditors as a whole than
would have been achieved if the Company had been wound up.

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives is detailed in the next section.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

At the date of our appeointment, the Company effectively ceased trading. All the employees were
made redundant on 5 November 2008 by the directors of the Company.

The only viable strategy was to seek a sale of the assets in the short term. It was believed that if
a quick sale could be achieved, realisations would be maximised.

An offer to purchase the business and assets of the Company was received from Inhoco prior to
our appointment.

The offer from Inhoco was accepted and the sale completed on 17 November 2008.

ADM 04150

R

EoRrORATE
REBTRUCTURND



Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors
9 January 2005

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

The offer was apportioned as follows:

| Asset £
.| Intellectual Property 1,253,088.20
Book Debts ‘ 127,918.92
Stock 38,000.00
Total S . 1,419,007.12

Intellectual Property

The Intellectual Property, including patents, designs, copyrights, trademarks and database rights
was widely marketed in the retail sector, by the accountants, Tenon. No external offers were
received other than the offer of £1,253,088.20 from Inhoco.

Book debts

The book debts of the Company were sold to Inhoco for £127,918.92. Lloyds held a factoring
agreement dated 12 July 2000. The gross book debt ledger totalled £286,549, with disapproved
debtors of £136,247. Due to a poor history of the collectability of the ledger and given a high -
proportion of disapproved book debts this asset was sold to Inhoco for £127,918.92. Lioyds, who
had served notice on the client, accepted £90,918.92 in full and final settlement of their debt.

Stock

The stock, including raw materials, consumables, work in progress, finished goods, historic,
display, past catalogue and all memorabilia was professionally valued by the Administrators’
agents, Edward Symmons LLP. The market value estimated ex situ was £10,500. Edward
Symmons LLP recommended that the offer of £38,000 from Inhoco be accepted.

Cash af Bank

At the date of appointment the Joint Administrators requested the closure of the Company’s bank
account. Funds of £12,716.80 have been received in respect of the balance held. The Joint
Administrators have requested a transactional history to establish if the Company is entitled to
retain the funds or whether the balance relates to book debts which should be remitted to Inhoco
under the sale agreement.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations are ongéing and at this stage it would not be appropriate
to reveal further details as it may prejudice -any actions that the Joint Administrators may wish to
undertake in the future, ' : .

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Department of
Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform (*BERR’) regarding the conduct of the directors that
held office in the three years prior to the appointment. This report must be filed with the BERR
within six months of the appointment date. The content of this report is confidential.

Should any creditor have any -information that they consider would be of benefit to the Joint
Administrators please submit this to them in writing.

Receipi:s and Payments

A detailed receipts and payments account is shown in Appendix 2.

ADM (4150

CoRPORATE
REBTRUCTURINDG

it




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators have requested that the directors provide them with a statement of the affairs
("SOA™) of the Company.

The directors are still in the process of completing the statement of affairs, and I attach a
Statement of Affairs drafted by the Administrators.

A schedule of creditors’ names and addresses is attached at Appendix 4. Some creditor amounts
shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect their claim.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, it is proposed that the
basis upon which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed is by reference to the
time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the subsequent approval of the secured and preferential
creditors in respect of their remuneration pursuant to Rule 2.106(5A) of .the Insolvency Rules
1986, as amended. o

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 17 November 2008 up to and including 5
January 2009 total £22,179.50. A schedule of these time costs is set out at Appendix 6. To date,
no remuneration has been drawn by the Joint Administrators and appropriate authority will be
reguested.

In addition, attached at Appendix 5 is a schedule of this firm’s time costs associated with the pre-
administration period, which indicates total costs of £15,625.00 representing 54 hours of time at
an average hourly rate of £289.35. This reflects the degree of involvement by senior members of
staff in the pre-appointment period. The Jloin{ Administrators have sought a resolution at
paragraph 12.1.8 and 12.3.3 to authorise a fee of £3,556 relating specifically to time costs
associated with their appointment only which are to be paid in accordance with Rule 2.67 (1) (¢).
In respect of the remaining pre-appointment costs, we will not be seeking to have these paid
from the Administration and accordingly these time costs will be written-off.

At MCR we aim to reduce paper use and postage and we have placed a Creditors’ guide to
Administrators’ fees on our website at www.mcr.uk.com. Should you still require a copy, please
contact this office.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART

Secured Creditors

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to the secured
creditors was as follows:

ADM 04150

CoORPORATE
REsTAUCTURING

e




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5 -

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

9.1

Report to Creditors

9 January 2009
Creditor £
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd 90,918.92
Thomas Heidecker 939,370.00
TLC Brand Investments Ltd 313,718.21
Total 1,344,007.13

The secured creditors’ debts were discharged in full under the sale agreement.

Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to the Administrators’ SOA, the estimated preferential claims are £8,938.21.

Although the Joint Administrators are yet to receive notification of the preferential creditors’
claims, at this stage, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a
distribution to preferential creditors.

It is likely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be employees’ claims which aré
mostly subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment by the redundancy payments
office.

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where a floating charge is created after 15

September 2003 a prescribed part of the company’s net property shall be made available to
unsecured creditors.

The Company granted a floating charge to Lloyds on 15 July 2000. Accordingly there is no

requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors. '

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the Company's records, non-preferential creditors total £1,488,626. The non-
preferential creditors can be summarised as follows:

£
Trade & Expense Creditors 366,310
HMRC - VAT 16,671
HMRC — PAYE/NIC 113,457
Directors Loans 900,888
Employee claims 91,300
Total 1,488,626

Based upon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds
to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company.

EC REGULATION

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the
EC Regulation. The centre of main interest of the Company is in England within the EC.

ADM 04150

CoRFPORATE
RERTRUCTURIND

v




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

11,

111

11.2

12.

12.1

CREDITORS' MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, a creditors’
meeting will not be convened as the Joint Administrators believe that the Company will have
insufficient property to enable a distribution to'be made to unsecured creditors.

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by
the creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, using the prescribed form 2.21B, attached at Appendix.7, within 12 days from the date
of this report.

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a
deposit will be required for such purpose. Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the Administration if the meeting so resclves.

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The options available to the loint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows: '

Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Return of control to the Director

Dissolution of Company

We are yet to form a view and, therefore; to make our recommendation on this issue. We are
still investigating the Company's affairs and business.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS
The Joint Administrators propose the following:

12.1.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration fo deal with such outstanding
-matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

12.1.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they, in their sole and
absolute discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.

12.1.3 -That the Joint Administrators seek an extension to the Administration period if deemed
necessary.

12.1.4 That once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint
Administrators, they will take the necessary steps to give notice under paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that
the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which
stage the Administration will cease,

12.1.5 That in the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that a distribution can be
made to unsecured creditors to take the necessary steps to put the Company into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently
Stephen Gerard Clancy and David John Whitehouse of MCR would act as Joint Liquidators

ADM 04150

CorrarRaTL
ReERTRUGTURING

@

SR




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

12.2

12.3

13.

13.1

should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) the creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed liquidator, provnded such nomlnatlon is made before these proposals are
approved,

12.1.6 That the Joint Administrators be" dlscharged from all liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration.

12.1.7 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration.

12.1.8 In addition that MCR be authorised to draw fees of £3,556 plus VAT in respect of time
costs incurred in assisting in placing the company intc administration in accordance with
Rule 2.67(1)(c).

12.1.9 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their firm’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the administration ("Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.

12.1.10 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate.

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the proposals in paragraph 12.1 shail be
deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be
requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 10.2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisitioned.

The Joint Administrators will be seekmg the fpllowmg resolutions from the secured creditors and
preferential creditors:

12.3.1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration.

12.3.2 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration.

12.3.3 That MCR be authorised to draw fees of £3,556 plus VAT in respect of time costs incurred

in assisting in placing the Company into administration in accordance with Rule
2.67(1)(c).

12.3.4 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their firm’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.

12.3.5 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay Menzies LLP to assist with

corporation tax work, employee claims and any other matters the Joint Administrators
deem necessary.

12.3.6 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables
Management Limited to assist W|th the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate. )

OTHER MATTERS

If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to bring

ADM 04150

to our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them.

R




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Emma
Seaman.

@l

Administrator

TCOoORPORATE
REBTRUCTURING

ADM 04150 "




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

APPENDIX 1

ADM 04150

CoORFORATE
REBTRUZSTUMND

L




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors

9 January 2009
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of incorporation 11 July 1994
Registered number 2947379
Company Directors Edmund Anthony Prendergast

Marco Philip Cairns

Simon Christop.her Harris
Company Secretary Edmund Anthony Prendergast
Shareholders Thomas Wern Heidecker 70 Ordinary A Shares

Trading address

Registered Office

Edmund Prendergast
Marco Cairns

St George's House

140 Shoreditch High Street
London

El 6]JE

Current:

11 St James Square

Manchester
M2 6DN
Any Other Trading Names nja
Financial Information Period Ended
30 Sept 2008
Full Yr Forecast
(Audited)
£
Turnover -' 1,039,100
Gross Profit 568,228
Retained
Profit/(Loss)
for the Year (175,450)

15 Ordinary B Shares
15 Ordinary B Shares

Formerly:
St George's House
140 Shoreditch High Street

London
El1 6JE

Period Ended Period Ended
31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
(Audited) (Audited)

E £
3,327,069 4,199,042

1,750,088 1,846,080

(224,856) (135,016)

ADM 04150,

CORPRAATE
AEaTRUCTURING




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

APPENDIX 2

i
] i
M R CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

ADM 04150



Duffer of St George Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts And Payments

To 9 January 2009

Receipts

Intellectual Property
Book Debts

Stock

Cash at Bank
Sundry Receipt

VAT Payable

Payments

Secured Creditor - Dr Heidecker

Secured Creditor - TLC Brand Investments Ltd :
Secured Creditor - Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd”
Legal Fees

Accountants Fees

Statutory Advertising

Redirection of Mail

VAT Receivable

Balance at Banf(

£

1,253,088.20
127,918.42
38,000.00
12,716.80
588.00
225,940.44

1,658,251.86

£
939,370.00
313,718.21
90,918.92
20,000.00
1,552.00
184.50
45.80
3,532.29

1,369,325.72

288,926.14




Duffer of St George Limited {(In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

APPENDIX 3

ADM 04150

CORPORATEL
REATRUCTURING

TR




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summary of Assets

Assets Book Value Estimated
£ to realise
£
Notes

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Intellectual Property 49,086 | 1,253,088

Less due to Chargeholders

Dr Heidecker (939,370) | (939,370)

TLC Brand Investments Ltd (313,718) | (313,718)
{(1,204,002) 0

Book Debts 150,302 127,918

Less due to Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance (90,919) | (90,919)

59,383 36,999

Assets subject to floating charge:

Stock 396,596 38,000

Fixtures and Fittings 22,890 -

Inter Company - DSG 415,208 -

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 834,694 74,999

creditors

Signature, Date

ADM 03052



INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al — Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:

Employee claims arrears of wages and holiday pay

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential
creditors:

E-stirriatéd prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estlmated deficiency / surplus of assets after ﬂoatmg
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall
to floating charge holders) -,
HMRC - VAT

- PAYE
Directors’ Loans
Employee claims pay in lieu and redundancy

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors {(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {(brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

R AT

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

Signatqre

ADM 03052

Date

Estimated to
realise
£
£ 74,999
£
(8,938) (8,938)
£ 66,061
£
0
£ 66,061
£
0
£ 66,061
1}
£ 66,061
£
(366,310)
(16,671)
(113,457)
(900,888)
(91,300) (1,488,626)
£ {1,422,565)
0
(1,422,565)
(100) (100)
£ {1,422,665)




Z50£0 Wav

21eq ainmeubis
SIWLOL
4, Aeuipio ST uopuon ‘anusay sbupy €p suled W4
.8, Al_uIpIQ ST uopuot ‘AinqubiH ‘peoy Jnojjed £/ ysebrapuald 3 JW
V. Aeuipio ol AUBLLIDD ‘70808 Uaydunly ‘gc assensialabun JdapH LW
onjeA | p[ay saJeys Japioyaleys
play saJeys Jo s|ielsd |eulLWioN 10 'ON nwv.ouumom_‘nﬁé\ ssa.ppy JO awen

SHIATOHIAUVHS ANVAIWOD




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

APPENDIX 4

ADM 04150

CarRFoORATE
REBTRUCTYTURING




BSIET 6007 Alenuef 71

“T 10 1A DS Sl

£ 4o T abeq

1S £L8'ET L1ab WTD3 ‘uopuot 1331S UYor 3§ 09-95 ‘9SnoH Jueis P11 pAog pue juelsy G090
Z5°66T TVONLYOd “ewi ap sjuod §49-066% ‘£ 9307 T BIUAWSY ep [elasnpuf anbued VS SIBIXal ¥SdD 128)
$9'95T'6b |20 3P @AON BIA 9EH-00bF ‘1TST opeyedy ‘goz Jossiwg op eny 2P SOPUB B SOWOD €092
16 ATWLI ‘(Szuaud) ojzuastg ‘ldwe) £100S ‘ST iuag 0900y BIA TYS s.qetn 2090
79°52S VIYLSNY ‘Zuapn|g 00£9-¥ ‘T8 UdejSOd ‘T 2qenssydialg ‘yeyds||asabusiply [nxa ), ouzan OV (X3 JUZTR9) 1090
00'0 a1+ ZNN ‘voidweyuion ‘@10l ‘19a0S UOANS 6¢ ‘asnoyayeq syl Aouaby 6¢ 24014 £0d4D
00°6Z€ Aemaald Z04D
766k d38 TTN3 ‘SHaH ‘UosappoH “18a0S YbiH Hno) sawr ST Buniep yews ewe.d 104D
00°0 ZMPb 014D ‘JipIe) ‘apisialep (exide) ‘aalq Jnoguey £ ‘suoipalo) snipeny 0/ VS asiyed A llsueqesy £03D
69°/65 TYONLYOd ‘0M0d 100-ZT08 ‘opepiedy 1€-67 ‘jIsnuely suossed ap eny vQa1 s19y senbupoy 3 703D
00°sZT's AHS ZTON ‘weybumoN ‘yuomAsy ‘aue sfepqaq ‘sjun pul suet ajepgaq ‘v uun PR uO € 3- 103D
00'8E : dUOIPOIA |P RUOISIA B2NQJ £0QD
00°0bb'1 buoy BUOH ‘UoOoIMOY ‘INS L. BUS WIS] ‘ONUBAY USPUIW T ON ‘40T Z0-T00Z Wy P17 doysyiom Zpully-2gnoga z0ao
91'10Z GA0 $TML XISOIPPIl ‘Weyl=4 ‘Z6T Xog Od P11 (in) [euopeusayu THA 100D
05°988'18 uopuoT ‘anuaay sbury ¢4 W suled #00D
[NT 9aH
UYL ‘asnoubiug ‘s3eis3 pul pecy playem ‘peoy abeAlLy ‘anua) uopngIsiq asnoybig : P11 dnous Jaddiy €000
89°7S 1S9 13 ‘uopuoT ‘a3ebply 19ans 31683 A3 “UnoD Jeend) ‘b 8- suun sloped |eous|3 AliD 020
ST'06b'L9 LOL-0STH “IYONLYOd ‘0HOd '££9 SOA[RLISS Sp eny Ea Auedwio) sued 1000
69 P17 el@lia4 pue uowied 0002
65 ISH'T v/ Y123 ‘ucpuo] ‘12415 a3ebmaN 18 J1d sucpESIUNWIWCISR Yshug. S080
00°0 1dZ YTIOM ‘uopuan ‘alenbs Aingswioolg §z-42 ‘ YIWSYE v082
[8°48T nav £n1 ‘uoiny ‘Aepn ssudisug Hued sseuisng weybuiuelg ‘asnoH Jueusy " PT]-sAeMAg £0aD
£2°692'01 BUOIS2IRG ‘80080 ‘T "[eid ‘Gz BidRID 3p 0asRd 0IN3 pajwrt jo1ng pue pealg zogd
S6'S6L v/0s ‘s1elejjen Jad eiA ‘(eA) ajueseg 0TOTZ-] 1Y S luesag 108D
ATVLI ‘ouiio] ‘9ST0T-90T ‘@50493D
S8°/b8'T Bljap epeag ‘auoizedallp e|je epsbbos e38P0s ‘AT 00°059°Z 0n3 9jePos ajeyde) * (epueptd) vds elei Jiseg 008D
000 HNY £N ‘spag ‘paezzng uolybien ‘Aep WnodAuRYD ‘BSNOH JILILING paqwI 3N 1ey6ig oxy S0V
000 TVONUMOd ‘sojelBaN 9p BWoL SHS-56/1 "T9H/T0L ‘Olely ap LT BPIUDAY vS ‘v'[ |legnipsy SOVD
§£'50€’2 VA€ 0UD ‘UopAol) 35oM ‘avepld bE P11 201003y pOVD
9'612'T gk SENL fmmm:m 3se3 ‘sbunsey ‘qybijney AemsiAy ‘asiobus|o SWRNSAS B[NXSL SRV £0VD
$8'901 XVE HISS ‘%2553 ‘uopjiseq ‘e1e3s3 pul [iH sddid “auen uiyon ‘asnoH uspmog wopbury payun 1d1v Z0vD
F SSalppy aweN A3y

s1031pa1) Aueduro) - g
pa3iwi] 961099 35 jo Iayng

AW



8G:€1 6007 Alenuer 71

10°6 *19A 108 5dl

£ 40 7 abed

000 1HS €)1 'PUBI00S ‘BUIYSIAY ‘UOHRMEIS ‘| WIoH PI1 0D pue 3R Usqoy 0D
0£° 0k 1HS £¥) ‘puepods ‘anysiiy ‘Uopemsls ‘i WIoH PURODS Jo.apPRIW-1agoy - TOUD
90°09Z'F NAT 6THY ‘X355NS 3soM ‘peaisulo jse3 ‘£ xog Od . {InjoIuay 004D
ST'SP6'TTS uopuoy ‘AIngubiH ‘peoy inojeq £/ 3 Jsebuiapualq Y0dD
000 aN9 TN ‘ucpuot 19ens sjepsAig LT1 PAO[ UoSIedd 60dD
£0°0E1 306 JTM ‘Uopuo ‘JPans seddn T P11 oueLLIopad dydelbouoyq 80dD
91°665°02 ebeig 652-504p '1ewor ‘£z ou osquazag ap g1 obie epj Jeossadiun slelxal ejamjlg £0dD
00'006 ubisaq diydess auD J332d 90dD
98902 VN6 +3 ‘Uopuo ‘peoy |[eysiueT 08y ‘plea sewep P17 |euoneulsiu] snsebagd S0dD
. naz
95'9G 134 ‘ybnosogquanad ‘asop) ulodiaddad £-z ‘unod wisyuslg ‘anual Buiig ybnologsslad. SPIMPLOM 22u0)]R2Jed +0dD
0L°£9 NAT SNH ‘IINH ‘€85 x0g Od Ssausng 1amody ZOND
06°009'2Z NAQaMms 'D1ode109 $9 bT1H-S ‘s uaplisbiaghns UonInpold/uolysey e||a3eAoN TOND
16'1£6'p2 846 FHD ‘Peoy Weyxaim “yied ssauisng Jaisoyd BulpuaT ssauisng YNGW - HOWD
SH'ELE SLE £S5 ‘xoss3 ‘Joauag.‘a3es3 buiper) Aepm wnipeis ‘Aep WNIPEIS b4 AN P uonnNqUIsig Spo E0WD
SpuelaLIaN ccmm 6605 ‘PUBBP3N [3SS(] ’ : :
T£'90E'T2 cwu uee m__w&mo 7 806Z. ‘et GaMPJOOH ‘dooMIaA OYDIW ‘ YoHqejuasseq SSpUeLBpaN .. uolyse4 OIW. -ZOWD
02'902'1€ SS9 Weo3 eouco,_ ‘9yebI10W 077 ‘1 m__uxﬂ NG J|d edoing juagniew - TOWD:
65°'€EE 3URCXVY 0.N3 ondap seyiep 0OWD
9£'£60's8 Auewnian \:mcucsz Nomow ‘g€ assesysiaebun o) : U g 201D
00'0 ONOM ONOH e;msm peoy uanA %87 nis 01-8 ‘Bulpiing sapisnpul enydeny 4/p. P mc_umfmz SeaslanQ ooemil. IO .
00°0 AX6 749 ‘Asjwolg ‘£5/ xo0g 0d XeL (puncy Yaquie] 001D
$9'9€T'T AVE V703 ‘uopuo “10a.S uolbuiay 29/ Py Bunuid jeyAdoy- 00D
9b"69€'TT vv8 3 ‘uopuoT ‘peoy puejsbury £2-61 P11 351Q 2I13j05IpU] S0D
$6'296'1TC Aueuwiag ‘usyouniy Z0808 ‘g assenstasebun ofy J22pRH H LOHD
000 zm_om.sm ‘61093109 6€ +0b-S ‘PT6TT XOg ‘MET pue duRU 0PI 0/ gy uoajuoy suiebiagbe -~ 9oHD
00294 NIG3ms ‘B12qa109 ‘8T TTH ‘S uerebsuisebely gv uonajuoy suiebiaqbey SOHD
75’808 THE TZ9Y ‘aaysdwey ‘ajojsbuiseq ‘maia Buiseg ‘ssor) wisypoN P11 145H ¥OHD
v£°89 V0 53 ‘uopuo] ‘peoy SpRYIlIW ‘Iodaq SPIRUI|IW ‘S0IAIBS B1seM ‘ybnolog uopuol AswydeH £0HD
3St ZINg
82°9SP'CTT ’xa5s5nS 1sam ‘Buiyiop ‘ssno abpug uoibuLung ‘s1aies ASUBA|OSU] 1§ JUSLISII0)UT SWIOISND ¥ SNUSASY WH Z0HD
LT T9L°9T A% L1 ‘2pisAasial jooddoA] Moo sussnd) ‘suonelad( ASusAoSUT SWOoISND ) 2NUIAY | H OOHD
E; S$Sa.IppY alueN Aay

si0jipa1) Auedwio) - g
pajiwin] 961099 3§ Jo 134nq

YOW



8S'ET 6007 Aenuer g1 - T0'S “PATDS Sdl ’ e £ Jo ¢ afieg

asmeubis
6t'H9S'L6V'T - : : S - : buijjejol sarju3 98
1L°vL8°S : : - @90 ZTWD “xass3 ‘Aedytalyg ‘aAnQ juabay 61 ‘ susqoy yems 7043
99'T16'S : : (9€ 8TMS ‘yomspuep ‘piaysiie3 ‘peoy uojjley eg spleyoly jned 00y3
0Z'bL0'92 - C _ T¥g TN ‘uopuo] ‘aoela) uesundg Sy : Isebiapuaid punwp3 0043
00°/ST'S ‘OHE TN ‘uopuc] ‘uoibullsT ‘peoy weyumoq G£/1 _ . 9joay,0 auieno] Q003
bLLTT'T : $S9 13 ‘uopuoT 19315 43 eN( ‘aSNOH ISPUM ‘bE Jeld aw|nH uigoy TOH3
0Z'vL09Z HNZ SN ‘Uopuot ‘peoy uaaplaqy v§ ‘Juswsseg o SUJeH uotis 00H3
£0°S/T : . NTb Y203 ‘uopua 199435 |ned egs sbujwwiny aqep - - 1003
0T'+£0'92 VdT QTN ‘uopuoT ‘anuaay sbupy £f . _ suie) odlely 0003
8€'6S2'T 3QS S13S ‘UopuoT ‘weyydad ‘9A0ID w3 gz , souleg aney 10493
[AR T 1H8 53 ‘uopuoT ‘arenbs ucyde]) ‘uoisuely suyor 1S /T : . jo0eg BAID 0093
82°CH9 AME 64D ‘uopAos) ‘6pS Xog Od P11 auojepOA TOAD
£7'689 . anT €31 191590[87 ‘peoy aiowepnas ‘ssnoy Jeoue 10daq VWO " S prpeagbudia ¢ 00AD
. 99'67€ . AQZ ETML ‘weyyjad ‘peoy 15204 ‘asnoy Sdn . - 90IAIBS [SdJed pajlun: zond
. L8kl - AXQ ZTIN ‘vopuo ‘weyusno] ‘peoy poomjuelg 00T | : Pyl sanddng Buibexded ¥n - T0ND
00782 SR MdT 9TM ‘uopuo ‘adeld puejHod § sHodx3=ueiysed N 0onD
SL16V'T2 , XAZ TdH ‘adiyspiojuisy ‘peajsdwisy |BweH ‘peoy pawxely | : JOPRABIOS PY URWIUIM]: S0
-17°8T1°9 g i . . Yv6 018 ‘soue ‘Aung ‘wonogswiey ‘p x%m Od . PYT )N ANL bOLD
. lebnypod
06°/85'9 ‘oedjjewe] 9p BAON E[IA ‘StUSOD) OBS.D[BA ‘S7 52A|EIUOL) [BNUE fopepusSwWc) eny SDA[EIUOD) [2NUB[Y MXaL: 01D
88'69S INT Sva-‘Silom “Adoom ‘BuR apseD ‘wiey s1diued ‘T un’ . uopelodio) ulid 8yl - 700D
62°€6 - ¥XZT 9T10 ‘adysesue ‘sjepyocy ‘peoy plsyfeg P3| 0D UiRiB]|ily Ysiig oyl 104D
1SS MLE ENS ‘UOPUIMS “bEZ X0g Od : P11 S31IAN 43 Sswey | 001D
10°604'T PUBlOH ‘wepJaiswy M) ZTO0T 'V8bS Jydeiuasuld , _ dd 201ds 908D
98'CCL 606-108¢ ‘lebnlog ‘seesewins ‘zs opeyedy ¥S SOPIJ3 | 50{aL0s S0SD
9/'vS8'8 YA€ VZO3 ‘uopuo ‘adeld yieg £ _ 1H|U3YS UBWLIDAIS v0SD
65'69 Ae] ‘(yv) eualiod QT0ZS ‘vz euocsalied eIA T4S 2IR00SSY ajopes £0SD
LL7060'E : usyduUN| ‘8ES08-Q ‘S N1SISABWUSPIA Iauped @ uoswes 205D
ZT'0EE’E ‘0223JU0D) 3p ISNPUI 3pPEpald0s 108D
F , . ssalppy aweN Aay

s103ipas) Aueduwio) - g
pajlwit 961099 1S o 1aunq
UONW




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

APPENDIX 5

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
RearRucrruring

Srompat




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period up to 17 November 2008

Hours Total Time Average
Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager Senior | Assistants| Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £

General comespondence 0.20 2.00 2.20 379.00 172.27
ngerai admin 0.60 0.50 1.10 274.50 249.55
Strategy planning & control 14.30/ 24,00 38.30 10,693.50 278.20
Reporting to appointor 1.60 1.60 552.00 345.00
Secured Creditors 0.50 0.50 172.50 345.00
Reporting to company 210 2,10 724.50 345.00
Meetings 8.20 8.20 2,829.00 345.00
Total Hours 27.50, 24,00 2.00 0.50 54.00 15,625.00 289.35
Total Fees Claimed (E} 9,487.50_ 5,760.00 310.00 67.50 15,625.00




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

APPENDIX 6

ADM (4150

CORPORATE
REATRUCTURING




Duffer of 5t George Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators' time costs for the period.

17 November 2008 to 9 January 2009

Hours Total Time Average

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senior Assistants | Support | Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £

Book debts 9.90 8.00 15.90 4,825,50 309.7%
Cashiering & accounting 1.50 0.50 19.90 21.90 3,281.50 149.84
Employee matters 5.90 1.00 6,90 2,275.50 329.78
Financial review 16.10 16.10 2,037.00 126.52
Fixed charge assets 3.40 2.00 5.40 1,653.00 306,11
Floating charge assets 4.50 4.50 1,852,5Q 345.00
General admin 4.00 4.00 1,380.00 345,00
General correspondence 3.30 3.30 1,138.50 345.00
investigations (inc. antecedant transactions) 8.40 8.40 1,134.00 135.00
IPS set up & maintenance 1.10 2.00 310 649.50 209.52
Meetings 4.80 4,80 648,00 135.00
Preferential creditors 0.10 0.20 Q.80 1.00 2,10 368,50 175.48
Proposals Q.80 0.80 276.00 345.00
Sale of business 0.80 0.80 276.00 345.00
Secured Creditors 1.40 1.40 189.00 135.00
Statutory meetings & reports 0.50 0.50 172.50 345.00
Strategy planning & control 1.00 1.00 165.00 155.00
Unsecured creditors 0.5¢ 0.50 _87.50 135.00
Total Hours 35.80 9.20 2.30 §4.10 101.40 22,179.50 218.73
Total Fees Claimed (£) 12,431.50 2,209.00 396.50 7,142,580 22,178.60
Analysis of category 2 disbursements
Classification of Work Function Details of Payee £

Total

0.00




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

APPENDIX 7

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
REBTRUGCTURING




Rule 2.37

{a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d} 1nsert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
daims in the
administration if the
Requesting creditor’s claim
Is below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company - Company number
Duffer of St George Limited 2947379
In the the High Court of Justice, Manchester Court cése number

District Registry, Chancery Division

3884 of 2008

1(3)

request a meeting of the creditors of Duffer of St George Limited
(b) Registered Office:
11 St James Square -

Manchester
M2 6DN

My claim in the administration.is {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of thelr written confirmation of
concurrence,

The purpose of the meeting is ()

Signed

Dated




Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
9 January 2009

APPENDIX 8

ADM 04150

CaRptaRATE
REBTHMUCTURING



Proof of Debt — General Form

Duffer of St George Limited (In Administration)

Date of administration 17/11/2008

1. [Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

2. |Address of creditor for correspondence,

.[3-  [Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company
went into administration.

4. |Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to attach them
now put the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting).

5. [If amount in 3 above includes cutstanding uncapitalised £
interest please state amount.

6. |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to th|s
form).

7. [|Particulars of any security held, the value of the security, and
the date it was given.

8. |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in ré5pect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates.

9, |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for ' Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date . {Date

Administrator i ' Administrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form.doc




